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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

LOS ANGELES TURF CLUB, INC. 

SANTA ANITA PARK 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
       Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman 
Honorable George Krikorian, 1st Vice Chairman 

Honorable Madeline Auerbach, 2nd Vice Chairman 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Araceli Ruano, Member 

Honorable Alex Solis, Member 
Rick Baedeker, Executive Director 

Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward 

 
Week 8– Thursday, February 9, 2017 – Sunday, February 12, 2017 

 
WEDNESDAY 
2/8/171  ENTRY DAY 

Steward Grant Baker was on duty to oversee entries for Saturday and scratches for 
Thursday. 

 
THURSDAY 
02/09/171 NEW APPRENTICE JOCKEYS 

Two apprentice certificates were issued today to Evin Roman and George Wood. Mr. 
Roman is from Puerto Rico, he has two wins and is eligible for the ten pound weight 
allowance, agent Tony Matos will handle his riding assignments. Mr. Wood, a Great 
Britain resident has accumulated thirty eight wins and will be given the five pound 
allowance. He has been galloping and working horses for trainer Leonard Powell.  

 
02/09/172 WONG FORMAL HEARING CASE 17SA0003 

A complaint was filed against trainer Jonathan Wong for violation of CHRB rules 1843 
(a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1844(c)(1) (Authorized Medication), 
1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse). Present for the hearing before the BOS 
were, CHRB Investigator Phillip Miyazaki, trainer Jonathan Wong was present by 
telephone and court reporter Michele Derieg recorded the proceedings.  
Mr. Wong’s runner “Liana Skye” tested for Phenylbutazone by U C Davis Laboratories at 
a level of 2.45 ug/ml. Mr. Wong stated his practicing Veterinarian, Melinda Blue, treats 
all his runners with this medication. Official Veterinarian Will Farmer recommended the 
withdrawal time be extended. Mr. Wong is eligible for and received a warning due to 
the fact this overage accrued in 2016. The penalties have been revised starting January 
1, 2017. 
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02/09/173 GOOD RACING 
The eight race card was performed without notable incident. Any changes made are 
listed below. 

 
02/09/174 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race   #6 VERY HOT (Tr. P. D’Amato) claimed by Tr. C. Dollase 
Refund $0 

2nd race  #1 LITTLE DUNE (Tr. N. Drysdale) S. Gonzalez replaced L. Contreras (sick) 
                    #6 DISCATSONTHESQUARE (Tr. M. Chew) J. Talamo replaced M. Garcia (sick) 

Refund $0 
3rd race  No Changes; Refund $0 
4th race  No Changes; Refund $0 
5th race  #1 SALSITA (Tr. R. Baltas) claimed by Tr. J. Mullins 

                   #4 MANGITA (Tr. P. D’Amato) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 
                   #7 GENEROUS POUR (Tr. J. Carava) claimed by Tr. C. Dollase 

Refund $130.00 
6th race  #6 EDWARDS GOING LEFT (Tr. E. Freeman) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 

                  #7 WILL TELL (Tr. V. Cerin) K. Desmoreaux replaced L. Contreras (sick) 
Refund $216.00 

7th race  #2 BEDEVILED (Tr. K. Desmoreaux) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
                   #4 DUKES UP (Tr. M. Ewing) S. Gonzalez replaced L. Contreras (sick) 
                   #9 LITTLE SCOTTY (Tr. N. Drysdale) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 

Refund $3,183.14 
8th race  #8 JOHANN’S COMMAND (Tr. R. Rosales) E. Maldonado replaced K. John 

(personal) 
Refund $0 

 
02/09/175 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 2,888 $606,781.30 
SCOTWinc 3,907 $1,136,813.90 
Out of state + ADW N/A $3,608,922.11 
Total 6,795 $5,352,517.31 

 
FRIDAY 
02/10/171 MARTINEZ MEETING 

Assistant trainer Silverio Martinez met with the Stewards to discuss his financial 
situation pertaining to groom wages owed to Adolfo Cardenas in the amount of $5,300. 
A revised financial agreement was agreed upon, signed and the following ruling was 
issued. 
 
RULING LATS #056 

Assistant trainer/Owner SILVERIO MARTINEZ, having appeared and entered into a 
financial agreement to settle a debt to groom Adolfo Cardenas ($5,300.00), is restored to 
good standing.  LATS Ruling #055 dated February 5, 2017 at Santa Anita Park is set 
aside. 

 
 
02/10/172 PALMA HEARING CASE #17SA0002 

The CHRB filed a complaint against groom Antonio Palma for a possible violation of 
CHRB rule 1874 (Disorderly Conduct). After Mr. Palma failed to appear for the scheduled 
hearing, the following ruling was issued. 
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 RULING LATS #057 
Groom ANTONIO PALMA having failed to respond to a complaint alleging violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule  #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – fighting and threats ), is 
suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear).  
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges ANTONIO PALMA are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend and Fine), ANTONIO PALMA  is denied access to all premises in 
this jurisdiction.  

 
 
02/10/173 PENA MEETING 

Jockey Bryan Pena met with the BOS as directed after receiving a complaint about his 
crop usage during morning training hours.  The complaint was that he used the crop 
four times in succession and the sound reverberated due to the empty grand stand. The 
strikes sounded loud to those at Clocker’s Corner. This is not a violation of a CHRB rule, 
but Mr. Pena was cautioned to be less aggressive, he stated he would do so. 

 
02/10/174 VALLEJO FORMAL HEARING CASE #16SA263 

The CHRB filed a complaint against assistant trainer Genaro Vallejo for a possible 
violation of CHRB rules 1690 (Prohibited Equipment) and 1902.5 (Animal Welfare). 
Present at the hearing were Investigator Jim Hamilton, Genaro Vallejo and court 
reporter, Dawn Young recorded the proceedings. 
The issue being, Genaro Vallejo, assistant trainer for John Brocklebank, hired Mauricio 
Leyte to gallop the horse “Edlin”.  On October 31, 2016, he worked the horse a half mile 
with a spur on his right boot. “Edlin” is the horse involved with the accident and injury 
of jockey Edwin Maldonado last fall at Del Mar. After the workout, Safety Steward Luis 
Jauregui witnessed blood on the right side of the horse in the area of the spur. Mr. 
Vallejo testified he was in the grandstand when Mr. Leyte got on the horse at the barn 
and he failed to appear on his own behalf and to testify in the Vallejo hearing. Mr. Leyte 
was also scheduled for a hearing but was not available for testimony. Documents were 
entered into evidence and the hearing was closed. Decision to follow. 

 
02/10/175 INQUIRY SECOND RACE DISQUALIFICATION 5 1/2 furlong (dirt) 

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review the start. 
Involved were #1 Tremors Code (J. Sanchez 2nd), #2 Fireball (J. Delgado 5th) and #3 
Gato Dolce (F. Prat 3rd). At the break #3 broke inward making contact the second stride 
with #2 (a step slow), knocking it off stride. #1 did break out slightly. After talking with 
the Patrol Judge and both jockeys involved, in a majority vote (Chaney dissent) #3 was 
disqualified from third and placed fifth behind #2. In the majority opinion, #2 was cost 
the opportunity of a better placing, a neck for fourth place. Jockey Prat made an effort 
to correct and was held blameless.  

 
                               ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH   7-1-(3)-5-2-6 
                                OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH    7-1-5-2-(3)-6 
 
02/10/176 VOIDED CLAIM 

After the Official Veterinarian examined #4 Head South in the sixth race the BOS was 
notified that the horse was placed on the Veterinarian’s List due to unsoundness. The 
claim was voided and the horse returned to the stable of trainer Hector Palma. 

 
02/10/177 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  No Changes; Refund $8,061.08 
2nd race  #3 GATO DOLCE (Tr. R. Mandella) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt 
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#4 PARK HILL BUD (Tr. G. Papaprodromou) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. 
Grande 
Refund $151.00 

3rd race  #3 KRISTI’S COPILOT (Tr. T.R. Bell) claimed by Tr. I. Kruljac 
Refund $0 

4th race  #7 APPHIA (Tr. M. Schwitzer) T. Baze replaced M. Garcia (sick) 
Refund $43.00 

5th race  #3 MELVILLE (Tr. M. Shapoff) T. Pereira replaced M. Garcia (sick) 
                   #6 IS TREVOR CLEVER (Tr. P. Miller) DNF 

Refund $251.68 
6th race  #2 SUCCESS RATE (Tr. J. Carava) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 

                   #3 TRIBAL AGAIN (Tr. K. Mulhall) claimed by Tr. E. Truman 
                   #4 HEAD SOUTH (Tr. H. Palma) claimed by Tr. P. Miller  VOID 
                   #8 TIZ LOVE (Tr. P. Harrington) Steward-track condition 

Refund $1,248.56 
7th race  #2 SEMPER FORTIS (Tr. D. O’Neill) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 

                   #6 SUGAR BUZZ (Tr. E. Miranda) I. Ocampo replaced M. Garcia (sick) 
Refund $6,428.37 

8th race  #5 CHORD ON BLUES (Tr. K. Desormeaux) I. Ocampo replaced M. Garcia 
(sick) 
Refund $27,162.48 

 
02/10/178 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 2,414 $535,111.10 
SCOTWinc 3,897 $1,399,933.60 
Out of state + ADW N/A $4,193,595.88 
Total 6,311 $6,128,640.58 

 
SATURDAY 
02/11/171 LEYTE RULING  

The following ruling was issued after Mr. Leyte failed to appear for the rescheduled 
hearing.  

                              
RULING LATS #058 

Exercise rider MAURICIO LEYTE having failed to respond to a complaint alleging violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule  #1902.5 (Animal Welfare – spur that caused 
bleeding), and #1690 (Prohibited Equipment – spurs) is suspended for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rules #1547 (Failure to Appear).  
 

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges MAURICIO LEYTE are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend and Fine), MAURICIO LEYTE  is denied access to all premises in 
this jurisdiction 

 
02/11/172 KORINER FORMAL HEARING CASE #17SA0004 

A complaint was filed against trainer Brian Koriner  for violation of CHRB rules 1843 
(a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1844(f)(9) (Authorized Medication), 
1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) and 1843.1 (b) (Prohibited Drug Substances).  
Present for the hearing before the BOS were CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton, trainer 
Brian Koriner was present by telephone and court reporter Michelle Derieg recorded the 
proceeding. Mr. Koriner’s runner “Loyalist” tested positive for Methocarbamol at a level 
of 60.0 ug/ml.  Mr. Koriner testified there was a runner in his stable that was receiving 
the medication.  He feels the reason for the overage was a mix up of the feed tubs in his 
shed row. He has since changed his medication program and medication is no longer 
given in the horse’s feed. The following ruling was issued. 
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RULING LATS #059 
Trainer BRIAN KORINER, who started the horse LOYALIST in the fifth race at Los 
Alamitos on December 11, 2016 is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843(a)(d) (Medications, Drugs and Other 
Substances), #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) and #1844 (f)(9) (Authorized 
Medication -  Methocarbanol – 60 ng/ml).  

                                             
02/11/173 THERIOT HEARING CASE #17SA0013 

The CHRB filed a complaint against jockey Jamie Theriot for a possible violation of CHRB 
rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers.) Representing the 
CHRB, Investigator Jim Hamilton and Investigator Phillip Miyazaki was present as a 
witness. Mr. Theriot appeared along with Jockey Guild Representative Darrel Haire and 
jockey Chantal Sutherland. This case was filed after several reports indicating Mr. 
Theriot continued to enter the ladies’ jockeys’ quarters to visit jockey Sutherland after 
the Stewards had ordered him not to.  On the date of the report in the complaint, 
Investigator Miyazaki, as written in his report that he witnessed, Mr. Theriot enter the 
room, shut the door and two minutes later come out. Mr. Theriot testified, he did knock 
on the door to talk to jockey Sutherland for personal reasons, but did not enter, Ms. 
Sutherland stated his testimony was correct. Today Mr. Miyazaki testified he “thinks” 
Theriot might have entered the room. After lack of any definitive testimony, the BOS felt 
it was necessary to dismiss the case. 

 
02/11/174 INQUIRY NO CHANGE EIGHTH RACE 5 1/2 furlongs dirt 

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review the start of the 
race. Involved was #2 Who’s Hot (F. Prat 8th) who was very late to come out of the gate. 
After conversation with the Patrol Judge, Starter Jay Slender and a review of the video it 
was a unanimous decision that the horse reared as the gates opened, causing its own 
problems, therefore it was declared a starter and the race was made official. 

 
02/11/175 INQUIRY ACCIDENT NO CHANGE NINTH RACE-one mile turf  

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an accident 
approaching the 1/8 pole. Involved was # 5 Eaglemaker who went wrong, falling and 
unseating jockey Rafael Bejarano. After a review of the video it was a unanimous 
decision that no other horse was involved in the incident and the race was made official. 

 
02/11/176 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  #3 Brandothebartender (Tr. B. Heap) Stewards-off turf 
                  #4 Chewy Round Town (IRE) (Tr. P. Gallagher) Stewards-off turf 
                  #7 Poshsky (Tr. R. Hanson) claimed by Tr. E. Truman     
                  #8 Kasseopia (GB) (Tr. G. Motion) Stewards-off turf 
                  Refund $11,130.15 

2nd race  #6 Individual Design (Tr. R. Gomez) claimed by Tr. J. Brocklebank 
Refund $112.00 

3rd race  #5 Never Double Dip (Tr. S. Miyadi) Stewards-track condition 
                   #6 Loud Stalker (Tr. S. Miyadi) claimed by Tr. J. Carava 

Refund $1,084.42 
4th race  Sheer Pleasure (Tr. P. D’Amato) J. Talamo replaced M. Garcia (travel) 

Refund $0; Minus Pool $106,763.85 
5th race  No Changes; Refund $0; Minus Pool $266.58 
6th race  #4 Prohibition (Tr. V. Belvoir) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr 

Refund $140.00 
7th race  #1 Pray Hard (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. R. Baltas 

                  #3 Jes Jaa (Tr. J. Carava) claimed by Tr. S. McCarthy 
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                  #5 Last One Standing (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. E. Truman 
                  #6 Celebrated Talent (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. M. Pender 

Refund $494.00  
8th race  #7 Kimbear (Tr. E. Kruljac) Stewards-track condition 

Refund $4,507.07 
9th race #3 Magical More (Tr.C. Lewis) L. Contreras replaced M. Pedroza 

                   #5 Eaglemaker (Tr. N. Drysdale) DNF-euthanized 
    Refund $0 
 
02/11/177 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 7,513 $1,546,832.30 
SCOTWinc 6,369 $2,421,660.80 
Out of state + ADW N/A $5,775,061.56 
Total 13,882 $9,743,554.66 

 
SUNDAY 
2/12/171 LOWE RULING 

The following ruling reinstating owner Lowe was issued to try and recoup money owed 
by Mr. Lowe to trainer Jorge Periban for training and farm fees.  
     

                              RULING LATS #060 
Trainer Jorge Periban has withdrawn his complaint alleging an unpaid training bill 
($5,904.00) against owner WAYNE LOWE.  Therefore, the owner’s license of WAYNE 
LOWE is reinstated.  LATC Ruling #042 dated November 6, 2016 at Santa Anita Park is 
set aside.   

 
02/12/172 LEYTE FORMAL HEARING CASE #16SA238  ref  02-10-174  

The CHRB filed a complaint against exercise rider Mauricio Leyte for a possible violation 
of CHRB rules 1690 (Prohibited Equipment) and 1902.5 (Animal Welfare). Present at the 
hearing were Investigator Jim Hamilton and Mauricio Leyte. As were witnesses, Safety 
Steward Luis Jauregui and assistant trainer Genaro Vallejo. Court reporter Michelle 
Derieg recorded the proceedings and trainer Jorge Periban translated for Mr. Leyte. 
Testimony given is as follows: 
Mr. Leyte was hired by Genaro Vallejo, assistant trainer for John Brocklebank, to gallop 
a specific horse “Eldin” with spurs on.  
The horse “Eldin” bolted at Del Mar fall meet, injuring jockey Edwin Maldonado. 
The horse “Eldin" is proven to be hard to control and since this incident, trainer John 
Brockelbank was ordered by Santa Anita to remove the horse from the grounds. 
Mr. Leyte testified he was on the horse eleven times, three workouts, always with spurs. 
to help control the horse. 
The day of the incident, he stated the horse was trying to bolt during a workout while 
inside another horse and he used his outside spur to try to prevent this action. This is 
what caused the bleeding on the horse’s side after the workout. 
He stated he did not know spurs are not allowed per CHRB rule 1690 (Prohibited 
Equipment). 
Genaro Vallejo testified that he did accompany Mr. Leyte to the race track the first time 
he galloped “Eldin”. 
Decision to follow. 
The following ruling was issued after Mr. Leyte appeared for the rescheduled hearing. 
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 RULING LATS #061 

Exercise rider MAURICIO LEYTE having appeared for a rescheduled hearing is restored 
to good standing.  LATS Ruling #058 issued at Santa Anita Park on February 11, 2017 is 
set aside.   

 
02/12/173 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Tyler Baze met with the Stewards to review a possible crop violation in the third race 
yesterday. After a review of the angles of the stretch run, in a majority decision (Sawyer 
dissent) Mr. Baze violated the rule by not giving the horse a chance to respond while 
croping. The following ruling was issued. 

 
                             RULING LATS #062 

Jockey TYLER BAZE is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – second offense in last 
60 days), during the third race at Santa Anita Race Track on February 11, 2017 (last 
offense on December 31, 2016).  

 
02/12/174 ACUNA HEARING CASE #17SA014 LATS #063 

NICHOLS HEARING CASE #17SA015 LATS #064 
The CHRB filed a complaint against trainers Nicolas Acuna and Samuel Nichols for a 
possible violation of CHRB rule 1874 (Disorderly Conduct).  
 

On January 6, 2017 Mr. Acuna and Mr. Nichols got into an altercation at the training 
center at San Luis Rey Downs. It began with verbal accusations over the back wall of the 
barn they were both stabled in, Mr. Nichols was invited over to Mr. Acuna’s side and he 
accepted. The tension heightened, and the two ended up wrestling on the ground. Mr. 
Acuna used a rake handle on Mr. Nichols and Mr. Acuna left with a bleeding nose. They 
were both warned if this kind of action occurs in the future, suspensions would be 
involved. 
 

Both licensees admitted to their childish behavior and the following two rulings were 
issued.  

 
                            RULING LATS #063 

Owner/Trainer/Outrider NICOLAS ACUNA is fined two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00)* 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – fighting in 
stable area). 
 

                            RULING LATS #064 
Owner/Trainer SAMUEL NICHOLS is fined two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – fighting in 
stable area). 

 
02/12/175 MILLER FORMAL HEARING CASE #16DM0116 

A complaint was filed against trainer Peter Miller for violation of CHRB rules 1843 (a)(d) 
(Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1844(c)(1)(2) (Authorized Medication), 1887 
(Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) and 1843.1 (b) (Prohibited Drug Substances).  
Present for the hearing before the BOS were CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton, trainer 
Peter Miller and recording the proceeding, court reporter Michelle Derieg.  
Mr. Miller’s runner “Serbian Syclone” post race tested by U. C. Davis Laboratory for 
Phenylbutazone at a level of 0.63 ug/ml and Flunixin at a level of 10.7. Both of these 
medications were under the permitted level allowed but, only one NSAID is allowed in a 
post race test samples. Mr. Miller stated his normal medication used for runners is 
Phenylbutazone. He feels his practicing Veterinarian treated the horse with flunixin 
instead of Phenylbutazone which has been discussed with them. Decision to follow. 
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02/12/176 INQUIRY DISQUALIFICATION SECOND RACE 6 1/2 furlongs-dirt 
Following the running of the race the Inquiry sign was posted to review an incident 
approaching the quarter pole. Involved were, #1 Avaudrey (E. Roman 5th), #6 Irish Devil 
(V. Bednar 7th) and #7 Madera Jubilee (C. Chaparro 4th). After talking to the Patrol 
Judge and a review of the available views of the incident, in a unanimous decision #1 
was disqualified from fifth and placed last behind #6. The opinion being, #1 drifted out 
forcing #6 on the heels of #7, causing it to clip heels, #7 was not culpable. 
 

ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH 2-3-4-7-(1)-5-6 
                                              OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH 2-3-4-7-5-6-(1) 
 
02/12/177 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  #11 UNUSUAL FLEET (Tr. R. Baltas) B. Blanc replaced R. Bejarano (injured) 
Refund $1,461.08 

2nd race  No Changes; Refund $0; Minus Pool $586.63 
3rd race  No Changes; Refund $49.00 
4th race  #5 LLIAD (Tr. D. O’Neill) F. Prat replaced R. Bejarano (injured) 

Refund $168.00 
5th race  #2 PRINCESS KAREN (Tr. J. Bonde) Stewards-dirt only 

Refund $1,409.34 
6th race  #1 SHEZA CHATTYKAT (Tr. R. Baltas) E. Maldonado replaced R. Bejarano 

Refund $66.00 
7th race  #7 AURA ROSE (Tr. E. Rose) T. Baze replaced R. Bejarano, claimed by Tr. R. 

Baltas 
Refund $411.00 

8th race  #5 SUMMER LADY (Tr. S. Miyadi) Stewards-turf condition 
                   #7 LOB CITY (Tr. G. Sherlock) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
                   #8 SWISSARELLA (Tr. V. Cerin) claimed by Tr. R. Becerra 
                   #11 FLAMINGO LANE (Tr. R. Baltas) F. Prat replaced R. Bejarano 
                   #12 LIAR’S SMOKER (Tr. R.B. Hess) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer 

Refund $2,660.90 
9th race  No Changes; Refund $8.30 

 
02/12/178 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 9,275 $1,568,839.10 
SCOTWinc 5,936 $2,003,767.90 
Out of state + ADW N/A $6,441,742.80 
Total 15,211 $10,014,349.80 
 

VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of:  2/6/17 – 2/12-/17 
Horses on Vet List   8          
Horses off Vet List  13    
Shock Wave Therapy  22   
Fatalities     2                
Medication     3 1 

 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this 

reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon 
                racing program. 
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SUMMARY 

 
 

 Thurs 
2/9/17 

Fri 
2/10/17 

Sat 
2/11/17 

Sun 
2/12/17 Week Meet 

Accidents 0 0 1 0 1 6 

Cal-Bred Races 1 1 0 0 2 29 

Claims 6 3 8 3 20 87 

Disqualifications 0 1 0 1 2 7 

Inquiries 0 1 2 1 4 15 

Refunds 3 7 6 8 24 178 

Rulings 0 2 2 5 9 64 

Voided Claims 0 1 0 0 1 24 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
 
 

      
                            Kim Sawyer, Steward 

 
             

                                                                                                      Grant W. Baker, Steward 
         

_________________________________ 
                                  C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
 

      
                                                                                                                                        Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
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